
Contract Amendment Abstract 

Revised 08/08/2022 

(select/check 
if applicable)

Contract Amendment Information 
Contract Title: Forensic Biological Evidence Testing  

Amendment Summary: Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $750,000.00 for a revised contract total of  

$1,000,000.00.  Insert Boycott of Israel clause as 8.18 and renumber each subsequent clause.  

Contract Number: 6489776   Amendment Number: 1  Request Number: A2024071  

Type of Contract:  IDIQ Contract   Requires Council Legislation: Yes  
High Risk Contract (Per Finance Department Contract Risk Management Policy): No
Sexual Harassment Training Required (per BL2018-1281): Yes    

Contract Start Date: 03/10/2022  Contract Expiration Date: 03/09/2027  Contract Term: 60 Months  

Previous Estimated Contract Life Value: $250,000.00  

Amendment Value: $750,000.000  * 

New Estimated Contract Life Value: $1,000,000.00    

    Fund: 10101  

BU: 31121760* 

(*Depending on contract terms, actual expenses may hit across various departmental BUs and Funds at PO Levels) 
Payment Terms: Net 30  Selection Method: Sole Source  
Procurement Staff: Jan Harvey  BAO Staff: Jeremy Frye  
Procuring Department: Police  Department(s) Served: Police  

Prime Contractor Information 
Prime Contracting Firm: Bode Cellmark Forensics, Inc dba Bode Technology  ISN#: 18232  

Address: 10430 Furnace Road, Suite 107  City: Lorton   State: VA   Zip: 22079  

Prime Contractor is a Uncertified/Unapproved :  SBE  SDV  MBE    WBE  LGBTBE 

Prime Company Contact: Renee Walker  Email Address: contracts@bodetech.com  Phone #: 571-317-4328  

Prime Contractor Signatory: Mike Cariola   Email Address: mike.cariola@bodetech.com

Business Participation for Entire Contract 
Small Business and Service Disabled Veteran Business Program: No SBE/SDV participation  

 Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A
Select from the Following: No M/WBE Participation  

MBE Amount: N/A   MBE Percent, if applicable: N/A

WBE Amount: N/A   WBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise: No

 Amount: N/A   Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Note: Amounts and/or percentages are not exclusive. 
B2GNow (Contract Compliance Monitoring): No

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



 

 

 

Page 1 of 1    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 6489776 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND BODE CELLMARK FORENSICS, INC. dba BODE TECHNOLOGY 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and BODE CELLMARK FORENSICS, INC. dba BODE TECHNOLOGY located in LORTON, VA. 
 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms 
and conditions to their original agreement dated MARCH 10, 2022, Metro Contract numbered 6489776, 
hereinafter the “CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 
 

1. Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $750,000.00 for a revised contract total of 
$1,000,000.00.  Amended clause shall read as follows: 

 
“This Contract has an estimated value of $1,000,000.00 as outlined in Exhibit A and are made a 
part of this Contract by reference.  CONTRACTOR shall be paid as work is completed and METRO 
is accordingly, invoiced.” 

 
2. Insert Boycott of Israel clause as 8.18 and renumber each subsequent clause.  Inserted clause 

shall read as follows:  
 

Boycott of Israel  
“The Contractor certifies that it is not currently engaged in and will not for the duration of the 
contract engage in, a boycott of Israel as defined by Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-119. This provision 
shall not apply to contracts with a total value of less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) or to contractors with less than ten (10) employees.” 

 
  

This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan 
Clerk. 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



 

 
Director of Finance            BA

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6

1

6489776

Michael Cariola

Bode Cellmark Forensics, Inc.

President & CEO



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



To be completed by the Procurement Division 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



Rev 08.11.2021

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE PROCUREMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT JUSTIFICATION FORM

CA #: 

Date Received: 
Send an email to PRG@nashville.gov and attach completed amendment form and supporting documentation.

Contract Title:  Forensic Biological Evidence Testing  Contract Number: 6489776  Amendment Number: 
Requesting Department:MNPD Requesting Departmental Contact (Name & Number): Heather Watson  
615.880.1206

Bode Cellmark Forensics, Inc dba Bode Technology                
Name of Contract Signatory: Renee Walker
Contract Signatory Email Address: contracts@bodetech.com                      
Address:  10430 Furnace Road, Suite 107       City: Lorton        ST: VA             Zip: 22079

Revision Accomplishes:  Check all that apply

Term Extension New End Date: Include revised schedule if necessary

X Contract Value Increase Original Contract Amount $250,000

Previously Executed Amendment(s) 
Amount $0

Current Amendment Amount 
$750,000

Amendment % Increase 300%

Proposed Revised Contract Amount 
$1,000,000

Include revised fee schedules, budget, 
and total contract value as appropriate

Scope of Work Revision Include concise and explicit narrative 
regarding revised scope of work and any 
subcontractor changes necessary

Terms and Conditions Modification    Include applicable exhibits as 
appropriate along with appropriate 
redlines

Other  (Describe) Include applicable documentation

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION:

BU Number: 31121760 Fund #: 10101 Any Other Accounting Info: 

Department Requester

______________________________________________________ _____________________________
Date

Procurement will route in DocuSign for signatures below

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



To be completed by the Procurement Division 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DFBBD746-9085-4CF0-AC41-3A8C9C3547F6



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: DFBBD74690854CF0AC413A8C9C3547F6 Status: Sent

Subject: Metro Contract 6489776 Amendment 1 with Bode Cellmark Forensics, Inc dba Bode Technology (Police)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 102 Signatures: 10 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 4 Procurement Resource Group

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

prg@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             4/3/2024 2:24:54 PM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group

             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Terri L. Ray

Terri.Ray@nashville.gov

Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 4/3/2024 2:38:49 PM

Viewed: 4/3/2024 4:07:47 PM 

Signed: 4/3/2024 4:07:54 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Samir Mehic

samir.mehic@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 166.137.19.58

Signed using mobile

Sent: 4/3/2024 4:08:11 PM

Viewed: 4/3/2024 4:09:20 PM 

Signed: 4/3/2024 4:10:01 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/3/2024 4:09:20 PM
      ID: 03105a32-4679-477d-a655-07a095b3aafc

Ernest Franklin

Ernest.Franklin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 4/3/2024 4:10:17 PM

Viewed: 4/3/2024 4:11:50 PM 

Signed: 4/3/2024 4:19:22 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/3/2024 4:11:50 PM
      ID: be4a5079-fe8b-44c2-adff-b268a0e77adb

Michael Cariola

mike.cariola@bodetech.com

President & CEO

Bode Cellmark Forensics, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 184.167.110.197

Sent: 4/3/2024 4:19:41 PM

Viewed: 4/3/2024 4:23:36 PM 

Signed: 4/4/2024 11:52:54 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 3/3/2022 7:53:55 AM
      ID: 3bcf7d89-ac13-4ba0-90be-1fbd5bbd4bf2

Michelle A. Hernandez Lane

michelle.lane@nashville.gov

Chief Procurement Officer/Purchasing Agent

Metro

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 4/4/2024 11:53:15 AM

Viewed: 4/5/2024 6:18:44 PM 

Signed: 4/5/2024 6:19:24 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Chief of Police John Drake

chiefofpolice@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.104

Sent: 4/5/2024 6:19:39 PM

Viewed: 4/7/2024 1:44:39 PM 

Signed: 4/7/2024 1:44:55 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/7/2024 1:44:39 PM
      ID: 2393e049-f20d-485e-886d-4fdd9aa9e24e

Kevin Crumbo/tlo

talia.lomaxodneal@nashville.gov

Dep Dir of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 136.58.18.164

Signed using mobile

Sent: 4/7/2024 1:45:12 PM

Viewed: 4/7/2024 6:16:58 PM 

Signed: 4/7/2024 6:17:16 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/7/2024 6:16:58 PM
      ID: 5b3a6600-3f2c-4677-9d4c-121ed06ddb8d

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 4/7/2024 6:17:31 PM

Viewed: 4/8/2024 12:18:16 PM 

Signed: 4/8/2024 12:42:11 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/8/2024 12:18:16 PM
      ID: c5367b08-31a3-47ba-9abf-1b582065625c

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 4/8/2024 12:42:26 PM

Viewed: 4/8/2024 12:57:22 PM 

Signed: 4/8/2024 12:57:31 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/8/2024 12:57:22 PM
      ID: dc0c99c9-f34d-4deb-bae0-b1809ef09a12



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Phylinda Ramsey

phylinda.ramsey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 4/8/2024 12:57:45 PM

Viewed: 4/8/2024 2:17:37 PM 

Signed: 4/8/2024 2:38:03 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/8/2024 2:17:37 PM
      ID: c9bf53ef-ba0f-437b-bca4-47712cc8c0ce

Procurement Resource Group

prg@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/8/2024 2:38:23 PM

Viewed: 4/8/2024 2:41:46 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Jan Harvey

jan.harvey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/3/2024 2:38:49 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/26/2024 11:06:17 AM
      ID: 9d89c1ef-08fe-4690-8b78-798be585440c

Renee Walker

contracts@bodetech.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/3/2024 4:19:41 PM

Viewed: 4/4/2024 11:51:39 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/8/2024 2:38:19 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/8/2024 9:55:11 AM
      ID: 8ec4e0c5-0cab-420c-97cd-1c3384e0644f

Phylinda Ramsey

phylinda.ramsey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/8/2024 2:38:21 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/8/2024 2:17:37 PM
      ID: c9bf53ef-ba0f-437b-bca4-47712cc8c0ce



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Austin Kyle

publicrecords@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/5/2024 8:59:41 AM
      ID: 4e99f292-f578-4d68-bdde-bdb9243150d0

Jeremy Frye

jeremy.frye@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/14/2024 8:19:38 AM
      ID: 81bda5e9-601f-479a-bf99-144bac270f1a

Heather Watson

Heather.Watson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 12/4/2023 8:17:08 PM
      ID: 434bea0a-a7e3-4a54-ab1e-c75cc20d9993

Amber Gardner

Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/29/2024 8:09:04 AM
      ID: cd8aa37d-a7aa-4bf0-b2b8-ccdcdcbe0adb

Allan White

allan.white@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/22/2024 7:38:22 AM
      ID: ba6cdcce-23bb-4165-bac4-21f55c727669

Barbara Gmerek

Barbara.Gmerek@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/28/2023 8:11:26 AM
      ID: 04223041-e645-43f9-a1ab-4dad8771ad47

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 4/3/2024 2:38:49 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 4/8/2024 2:41:46 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




